Prepared for ROBIN THOMSON
by HELEN HILL  May 2011

In 1859  WILLIAM AND JANET TWEEDIE and their entire family left Scotland for New Zealand.

The ship ALPINE 1164 tons

Captain:  Robert Crawford

Departed: Glasgow June 10 1859

Arrived: Port Chalmers (Dunedin) September 12 1859.

Intermediate and Steerage Passengers

TWEEDIE

William
43
Lanarkshire




Janet

44




Helen

21

Mary

20




Charles
NOT A CHILD.  DON’T KNOW WHO HE IS




Janet

17




David

16




John

14




Robert

12




Matthew
10




Hugh

03

The family settled in a farming district south of Dunedin known as Tokomairiro, where the principal town is Milton.  William was active in local government, including membership of the Roads Board, The Show Committee (annual agricultural fete) and the Farmers Club.

Death

William Tweedie 
August 13, 1905 at Tokomairiro. Aged 88  Buried at Milton.

Janet Tweedie

March 1, 1861 at Tokomairiro in childbirth. Buried at Milton

Children of William TWEEDIE and Janet MARTIN (Robin you can number and classify these as you like.  I won’t attempt to do it.  Sad outcomes for such a big family)

Helen


m 
Andrew Lindsay 1862




died 
1922 Aged 82

Mary Tweedie  
died 
1890 Aged 42 Unmarried

Janet Tweedie 

m
Charles McDonald 1861  

died 
October 10, 1873 Aged 32

David Tweedie
m
Janet Whytock 1880 

died 
1919 Aged 76

John Tweedie

died
1898 Aged 52 Apparently unmarried

Robert Tweedie
died
1929 Aged 72 Apparently unmarried

MATTHEW

SEE BELOW

Hugh Tweedie

died
1878 Aged 22 Apparently unmarried

William

born 
1861 in NZ (when mother died)

MATTHEW is the one from whom my husband descends.  

Like you I have been unable to find a birth/christening record for him.  Indications are he was born in 1847 or 1848.   Matthew died on January 3 1933 aged 85 at Riverton, NZ

Matthew married (1) ELIZABETH HENDERSON in Dunedin on December 31, 1872.

Elizabeth HENDERSON daughter of William Henderson & Margaret Pow 

christened June 14, 1849, Tranent, East Lothian, Scotland

died on June 2, 1876, at Dunedin, New Zealand, aged 26.  

Children of Matthew TWEEDIE and Elizabeth HENDERSON

1.May have been a daughter 

bc 1873 but I’m not sure

2.William Henderson Tweedie 
born 1875, Dunedin

3.Elizabeth Ann Tweedie

born May 26, 1876, Dunedin

Matthew married (2) ANNE WHIT(T)ING in 1882 (probably Dunedin)
Children of Matthew TWEEDIE and Anne WHIT(T)ING

2.1.David Martin TWEEDIE

born 1883
died March 28, 1958 Aged 74

married Grace Elizabeth SAYORS in 1907

Children: 
2.1.1 Herbert Martin  
b 1911

d September 6, 1997 Aged 86



m 19?? Beryll Eileen (UN/KN) 
died December 24, 1964 Aged 51

2.1.2 Bena Edgar (F)
b 1908

d March 31, 1974 Aged 65 UnMarr

2.1.3 Raymond
bc 1923
d March 22 1944 Aged 22  UnMarr

2.2.4 Ruth 

b 19??

m 19??  Ron CLEARWATER
d (succeeded Herbert ) (all I know)

2.2.Gordon Lindsay


b 1894

d 1922 Aged 28 Not married

2.3.Ellen Mary Caroline

b 1891

d June 29 1975 Aged 84 Not married

BACK TO THE FIRST FAMILY, FROM WHICH MY HUSBAND IS DESCENDED

2. William Henderson Tweedie
Don’t know anything about him

3. Elizabeth Ann TWEEDIE
m Thomas MORE May 26, 1899, Riverton NZ

    Thomas MORE born May 31, 1872 at Riverton to James MORE & Janet PEARSON

    Children of Elizabeth TWEEDIE and Thomas MORE



3.1 Vera May

born January 20, 1900 at Riverton.  ONLY CHILD

3.1 Vera May MORE married Ernest Alfred HILL, in April 1921 at Riverton 

Ernest HILL born December 14, 1897 at Riverton to Edwin HILL & Esther WINDERS

Vera MORE

died November 4, 1969 Aged 69



Ernest HILL

died November 6 1975 Aged 77

    Children of Vera MORE and Ernest HILL: 



Sex unknown

b 1929 
died August 3, 1930 Aged 1





Female


b

Living



Male


b 1932

Living

My husband b 1956 is the only son of the male child of Vera MORE and Ernest HILL.  My husband has three sisters.  I was born in 1958 and have only one child – a son – born 1983.  I’ve always thought this was rather intriguing:  over three generations my father in law was the only son, my husband was the only son and my child is the only son.  My father in law had four uncles but I’m not au fait with the composition of their families so there may be a few more male HILLs around yet.  

